Subsequent to December 31, 2007, the directors proposed a final dividend of HK3.2 cents (2006: Nil) per
share be paid to the shareholders of the Company whose names appear on the Register of Members
on May 20, 2008. This final dividend is subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming annual
general meeting.

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the
Company is based on the following data:

 2007 2006
 HK$’000 HK$’000

Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share (profit
 for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company) 7,933,954 207,495

 2007 2006
 ’000 ’000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
 for the purpose of basic earnings per share 1,760,321 1,330,006

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share
has been adjusted for the capitalization issue of 1,349,048,700 shares on February 22, 2007. The details of
the capitalization issue are set out in note 28.

There were no diluted earnings per share as there were no dilutive potential shares outstanding during
the year and as at the balance sheet date.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2007

68 CHINA PROPERTIES GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 2007

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

   Office
   equipment,
 Leasehold  Leasehold furniture Motor
 land Buildings improvements and fixtures vehicles Total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Note)

COST
At January 1, 2006 50,497 17,676 977 10,469 4,186 83,805
Exchange adjustments 2,798 663 40 402 165 4,068
Additions – – 126 1,659 991 2,776

At December 31, 2006 53,295 18,339 1,143 12,530 5,342 90,649
Exchange adjustments 3,854 854 35 906 386 6,035
Additions – – – 1,052 2,658 3,710
Transfer to investment properties – (6,540) – – – (6,540)
Disposal – – (1,133) (899) – (2,032)

At December 31, 2007 57,149 12,653 45 13,589 8,386 91,822

DEPRECIATION
At January 1, 2006 3,696 3,178 560 6,040 1,918 15,392
Exchange adjustments 252 147 25 126 92 642
Provided for the year 1,382 799 146 963 591 3,881

At December 31, 2006 5,330 4,124 731 7,129 2,601 19,915
Exchange adjustments 442 215 23 574 225 1,479
Provided for the year 1,372 547 – 1,412 926 4,257
Transfer to investment properties – (1,472) – – – (1,472)
Disposal – – (709) – – (709)

At December 31, 2007 7,144 3,414 45 9,115 3,752 23,470

CARRYING VALUES
At December 31, 2007 50,005 9,239 – 4,474 4,634 68,352

At December 31, 2006 47,965 14,215 412 5,401 2,741 70,734

Note: On initial recognition, the leasehold land and buildings were classified as investment properties carried at fair
value, the leasehold land and buildings were transferred to property, plant and equipment during the year
ended December 31, 2003.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2007

69CHINA PROPERTIES GROUP LIMITED   Annual Report 2007

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

The above items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the
following rates per annum:

Leasehold land Over the lease terms
Buildings 4.5%
Others 18%-19%

There was no property, plant and equipment pledged at December 31, 2007. At December 31, 2006
certain of the Group’s buildings with a carrying value of approximately HK$5,069,000 were pledged to
secure certain banking facilities granted to the Group.

The leasehold land is located in the PRC under medium-term lease.

15. PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

The carrying amount of prepaid lease payments comprises land use rights in the PRC as follows:

 2007 2006
 HK$’000 HK$’000

Long lease 766 759
Medium-term lease 3,887 6,634

 4,653 7,393

There was no land use rights pledged at December 31, 2007. At December 31, 2006 certain of the
Group’s land use rights with a carrying value of approximately HK$2,821,000 were pledged to secure